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WARRANTY CONDITIONS

The warranty conditions are as follow:

1.  a warranty of 2 years from the date of purchase is extended to this product. In the event of a warranty claim,  
 the date of purchase must be proven by presenting proof of purchase or the invoice.

2. During the warranty period, any hidden defects are automatically covered at no charge by the warranty.

3. The following are not covered by the warranty:
 A: any damages due to improper use, for example, failure to observe the operating instructions.
 B: any damages due to reconditioning or repairs made by the purchaser or by unauthorised third parties.
 C: any parts subject to normal wear, such as batteries.

4. We assume no liability for consequential damages caused directly or indirectly by the device, including when the  
 damage caused to the device is covered by the warranty.

Never open or repair the device yourself. Do not use this device in a damp environment.
Clean the device using a dry cloth.

This product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of applicable EU directives.
The declaration of conformity (DoC) is available upon request by sending a request to the address given at the end 
of Instruction Manual.
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Thank you to have chosen the NEOXEO quality. This product has been created by our professional team and according 
to the European regulation. For a better use of your new device, we recommend you to read carefully this user manual 
and keep it for record.

Safety Precautions
Warning! Make sure that all users who operate this product read and follow this Instruction Guide. Failure to read and 
follow the safety information before using and installing may result in serious or fatal injury and / or property damage.

• This product is suitable for use only with USB – Compatible and plug type compatible devices. Using this product  
 with the other electronic devices may result in serious or fatal injury and / or property damage.
• To avoid potential property damage, disconnect input power to this product when it is not in use.
• Do not operate this product near a heat source or heat vent, or in direct sunlight. The adaptor should be used in  
 temperature between 5 – 35 degrees Celsius.
• Keep this product dry. Direct contact of this product to moisture may lead to electrical shock, causing serious or  
 fatal injury and / or property damage.
• To Keep away from children, this is not a toy.
• Use this unit only for its designed use according to this instruction manual.
• Unplug this unit during lightning storm.
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Technical specification
• Battery type: Ltihium-ion
• Power Capacity: 4400mAh
• Input: 5V/1A
• Output: 5V/1A

• Charging 4 LEDs indicator ( 0-25 ; 25-50 ; 50-75 ; 75-100 )
• Included:1 micro USB cable 25cm for recharge powerbank
• Weight: 117g
• Product dimension: 22 (D) × 44 (W) × 96 (L) mm

Product View Description

Power check

Charge Level

Power output Power input

LED Torch
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Charging your powerbank (Charging mode)
You should charge your powerbank via USB DC 5.0V adaptor.

1. Connect the micro USB connector of the cable to the power input of powerbank.
2. Connect the USB connector of cable to the USB port of Wall/Car adaptor.
3. When the powerbank is in charging mode a blue LED light flashes on the LED power capacity indicator.
4. The 4 LED indocator will flash one after the others.
5. Once all 4 LEDs are lighted, the charging process is finished.

Remark: The powerbank will switch into low current charging mode when its capacity reaches 90%, so the 4th LED 
indicator will flash longer.

Testing charging level of your powerbank

You can get the charge level of your Powerbank when pressing the button located on its bottom end.
When pressing the button, the blue LED will light up. Each LED represents 25% of the total charge.
i.e if 3 Blue LEDs light up it means the charge of the battery is still between 50% and 75% approx.

DC 5.0V USB Charger
OUT DC 5.0V/1A

Micro USB Cable
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LED Torch
To light up the LED Torch on the top of powerbank:
• Press the power button of powerbank in 2 seconds, the LED Torch will light up.
To turn off the LED Torch on the top of powerbank:
• Press the power button of powerbank again, the LED Torch will turn off after 2 seconds.

Charging your digital device with your powerbank.
1. Use the proprietary USB charging cable which has been sold with your digital device. i.e 30 pins or lightning USB  
  cable for Apple, Samsung 30 pins or micro usb, etc...
2. If your device is compatible with micro USB connector you can alternatively use the supplied cable.
3. Connect the USB-A connector of the charging cable to the USB output of the Powerbank.
4. Connect the relevant connector to your device. (at the other end of your charging cable)
5. The charge will start automatically

Charging tip :
Swiching off your device during charging, which is not mandatory, will provide a better “re-fuel” efficiency.
The fully charge capability is depends on your digital device power capacity.

Proprietary USB connection cable

OUTPUT : DC 5.0V      1A
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Maintenance
Keep your power bank operating to the fullest potential, by following the below steps:

• Re-charge your power bank when only one LED lights up during capacity check.
• Re-charge your power bank once every three months when it is not in use.
• Keep the power bank away from any moist environment and corrosive material.
• Never wash the power bank with any chemicals, soaps or detergents.

“Apple” is a trademark of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries
“Samsung” is a trademark of SAMSUNG in the U.S. or other countries.
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As such we urge you to follow the correct disposal procedure for the product, packaging materials and if 
applicable, accessories and batteries. This will help conserve natural resources and ensure that the materials are 
recycled in a manner that protects health and the environment.
You must follow laws and regulations about disposal. Waste electrical products and batteries must be disposed of 
separately from household waste when the product reaches the end of its life.
Contact the store where you bought the product and your local authority to learn about disposal and recycling.
The batteries must be disposed of at your local recycling point. See the operating instructions to find out how to 
remove the batteries for disposal.
We apologise for any inconvenience caused by minor inconsistencies in the operating instructions, which may 
occur as a result of product improvement and development. 

Updates to hardware components are made regularly. Therefore some of the instruction, specifications and 
pictures in this documentation may differ slightly from your particular situation.
All items described in this guide for illustration purposes only and may not apply to particular situation. No legal 
right or entitlements may be obtained from the description made in this manual.

DISCLAIMER

Disposal

The symbol means that the unit complies with European safety and electrical interference directives
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NeoXeo-UFP UK Enterprise House, Roysdale Way Euroway
Trading Estate Bradford, West Yorkshire – BD4 6SE

Email : sales@ufpuk.com
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CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE

Les conditions de garantie sont les suivantes :

1.  Ce produit est couvert par une garantie de 2 ans à compter de sa date d’achat.
 En cas de réclamation dans le cadre de la garantie, la date d’achat doit être prouvée en fournissant une preuve  
 d’achat ou la facture.

2. Pendant la période de garantie, tout défaut caché est automatiquement couvert gratuitement par la garantie.

3. Les cas suivants ne sont pas couverts par la garantie :
 A: tout dommage dû à une utilisation impropre, par exemple au non-respect des instructions d’utilisation.
 B: tout dommage dû à la remise à neuf ou à des réparations effectuées par l’acheteur ou des tiers non  
  autorisés.
 C: toutes les pièces soumises à une usure normale, par exemple les piles.

4. Nous ne saurions en aucun cas être tenus responsables des dommages consécutifs causés directement ou  
 indirectement par l’appareil, y compris quand le dommage subi par l’appareil est couvert par la garantie.

N’ouvrez jamais et ne réparez jamais l’appareil vous-même. N’utilisez pas cet appareil dans un environnement 
humide. Nettoyez l’appareil avec un chiffon sec.

Ce produit est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes des directives 
européennes applicables. La déclaration de conformité (DoC) est disponible sur demande en envoyant une 
demande à l’adresse indiquée à la fin de cette notice d’utilisation.
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Merci d'avoir choisi la qualité NEOXEO. Ce produit a été créé par notre équipe de professionnels dans le respect des 
réglementations européennes. Pour une utilisation optimale de votre nouvel appareil, nous vous recommandons de 
lire attentivement cette notice d’utilisation et de la conserver.

Consignes de sécurité:
Avertissement ! Veillez à ce que tous les utilisateurs de ce produit lisent et respectent les consignes de cette 
notice d’utilisation. Ne pas lire et respecter les consignes de sécurité avant d’utiliser et d’installer le produit peut 
provoquer des blessures graves ou mortelles et/ou des dommages matériels.

• Cet appareil ne doit être utilisé qu’avec des appareils compatibles USB et pourvus d’une fiche ou d’un port  
 approprié. Utiliser l'appareil avec des appareils non compatibles peut provoquer des blessures graves ou  
 mortelles et/ou des dommages matériels.
• Pour vous prémunir contre d’éventuels dommages matériels, débranchez l’appareil quand vous ne l’utilisez pas.
• N’utilisez pas l’appareil près d’une source de chaleur, d’une grille de chauffage, ni à la lumière directe du soleil.  
 L'adaptateur doit fonctionner sous une température de 5 à 35°C.
• Ce produit doit rester au sec. Si l’appareil entre en contact avec de l’eau, cela peut provoquer un choc électrique,  
 des blessures graves ou mortelles et/ou des dommages matériels.
• Veillez à ce que l’adaptateur reste hors de portée des enfants, ce n’est pas un jouet.
• Cet appareil est conçu exclusivement pour être utilisé conformément aux instructions de sa notice d’utilisation.
• Débranchez l’appareil lorsqu’il y a un orage.
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Spécifications Techniques
• Type de pile : Lithium-ion
• Capacité: 4400 mAh
• Entrée : 5V/1A
• Sortie : 5V/1A

• 4 LED de charge (0-25 ; 25-50 ; 50-75 ; 75-100)
• Inclus: 1 câble USB micro de 25 cm pour la recharge de la batterie portable
• Poids: 117 g
• Dimensions du produit: 22 (P) × 44 (l) × 96 (L) mm

Description du produit
Vérification de niveau de charge

Niveau de charge

Prise de sortie Prise d'entrée

Lampe LED
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Recharger la batterie portable (mode recharge)
Votre batterie portable se recharge au moyen d'un adaptateur USB DC de 5 V.

1.  Reliez le connecteur USB micro du câble à la prise d'entrée de la batterie portable.
2.  Reliez le connecteur USB du câble au port USB de l'adaptateur mural/de voiture.
3.  Lorsque la batterie portable est en mode charge, une LED bleue clignote sur le panneau de niveau de charge.
4.  Les 4 LED clignotent les unes après les autres.
5.  Lorsque les 4 LED restent allumées en même temps, la recharge est terminée.

Remarque: Lorsque la capacité de la batterie atteint 90%, celle-ci passe en mode de recharge lente; pour cette 
raison, la 4e LED clignote pendant plus longtemps.

Test du niveau de charge de la batterie

Pour vérifier le niveau de charge de la batterie, appuyez sur le bouton situé à l'extrémité. Lorsque ce bouton est 
enfoncé, les LED bleues s'allument. Chacune des LED représente 25% de la capacité de charge totale; si par 
exemple 3 LED bleues s'allument, cela signifie que la batterie est entre 50% et 75% de sa capacité environ.

Chargeur USB DC 5,0 V
SORTIE DC 5,0 v/1 A

Câble USB micro
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Lampe LED
Pour allumer la lampe LED située sur la batterie portable:
• Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt de la batterie pendant 2 secondes; la lampe LED s'allume. 
Pour éteindre la lampe LED de la batterie portable:
• Appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton marche/arrêt de la batterie; la lampe LED s'éteint au bout de 2 secondes.

Recharge d'appareil numérique avec la batterie portable
1.  Utilisez le câble de recharge USB breveté fourni avec votre appareil numérique:  câble USB lightning ou 30  
  broches pour Apple, câble USB micro ou 30 broches pour Samsung etc.
2.  Si l'appareil en question comporte une prise USB micro, vous pouvez également utiliser le câble fourni.
3.  Reliez le connecteur USB-A du câble de recharge à la prise USB de sortie de la batterie portable.
4.  Branchez sur votre appareil le connecteur qui convient. (à l'autre bout du câble de recharge)
5.  La recharge commence automatiquement.

Conseil pour la recharge:
Il n'est pas obligatoire d'éteindre l'appareil pendant la recharge; cela permet toutefois d'accélérer le processus.
La durée totale de la recharge dépend de la capacité de l'appareil numérique en question.

Câble USB breveté

SORTIE: DC 5,0 V      1 A
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Entretien
Respectez les consignes suivantes pour que les performances de votre batterie portable restent optimales :

• Lorsqu'il ne reste plus qu'une seule LED de la batterie allumée, celle-ci doit être rechargée.
• Rechargez votre batterie portable au minimum une fois tous les trois mois lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas.
• Veillez à ce que la batterie portable ne soit pas exposée à de l’humidité ni à des substances corrosives.
• Ne lavez jamais la batterie portable avec des produits chimiques, du savon ou des détergents.

"Apple" est une marque déposée d'Apple Inc., enregistrée aux États unis et dans les autre pays.
"Samsung" est une marque déposée de SAMSUNG, enregistrée aux États unis et dans les autre pays.
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Les mises à jour des composants matériels sont effectuées régulièrement. Par conséquent, certaines instructions, 
spécifications et photos du présent document peuvent différer légèrement de votre situation spécifique. Les 
descriptions fournies dans cette notice d’utilisation ne sont données qu'à titre indicatif et peuvent ne pas 
s'appliquer à certaines situations particulières. 
Aucun droit légal ou autre droit ne peut découler des descriptions fournies dans cette notice d’utilisation. 

DÉNI DE RESPONSABILITÉ

Mise au rebut

Aidez-nous en observant toutes les instructions de mise au rebut de vos produits, emballages et, le cas échéant, 
accessoires et piles. Nous devons tous oeuvrer pour la protection des ressources naturelles et nous efforcer de 
recycler tous les matériaux d’une manière qui ne puisse nuire ni à notre santé ni à l’environnement.
Nous devons tous nous conformer strictement aux lois et règlements de mise au rebut édicté par nos autorités 
locales. Évitez de jeter vos produits électriques défectueux ou obsolètes, et vos piles usagées, avec vos ordures 
ménagères.
Contactez votre revendeur ou vos autorités locales pour connaître les instructions de mise au rebut et de recyclage.
Déposez les piles au point de collecte pour recyclage le plus proche de chez vous. Le guide d’instruction du produit 
vous indique exactement commet procéder pour enlever les piles usagées.
Nous nous excusons d’avance pour les désagréments causés par les quelques erreurs mineures que vous pourriez 
rencontrer, généralement dues aux constantes améliorations que nous apportons à nos produits.

Ce symbole signifie que l’appareil est conforme aux directives européennes relatives à la sécurité et 
aux interférences électriques.16



NeoXeo –UFP France BP72 93212
Saint Denis La Plaine Cedex

Email : contact@ufp-international.fr



GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN

Die folgenden Garantiebedingungen gelten:

1.  Dieses Produkt ist mit einer Garantie von 2 Jahren ab Kaufdatum versehen.
 Im Falle einer Geltendmachung des Garantieanspruchs muss das Kaufdatum durch Vorlegen eines Kaufbelegs  
 oder der Rechnung nachgewiesen werden.
2. Während der Garantiefrist sind jegliche verborgene Defekte automatisch von dieser Garantie kostenlos  
 abgedeckt.
3.  Folgende Punkte sind nicht von der Garantie abgedeckt:
 A: alle Schäden durch unsachgemäße Benutzung, zum Beispiel die Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung.
 B: alle Schäden durch Wartungsarbeiten oder Reparaturen, die von dem Käufer oder nicht autorisierten Dritten  
  durchgeführt wurden.
 C: alle Teile, die normalem Verschleiß unterliegen, wie zum Beispiel Batterien.
4. Wir übernehmen keine Haftung für Folgeschäden, die direkt oder indirekt durch das Gerät verursacht wurden,  
 auch wenn der verursachte Schaden am Gerät von der Garantie abgedeckt wird.

Öffnen oder reparieren Sie das Gerät niemals selbst. Benutzen Sie dieses Gerät nicht in einer feuchten Umgebung. 
Reinigen Sie das Gerät mit einem trockenen Tuch.

Dieses Produkt entspricht den wesentlichen Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Verfügungen der geltenden 
EU-Richtlinien. Die Konformitätserklärung (DoC) ist auf Anfrage erhältlich. Schicken Sie eine Anfrage an die 
Adresse, die am Ende der Bedienungsanleitung aufgeführt wird.
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Qualität von NEOXEO entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt wurde von unserem 
Expertenteam und gemäß europäischen Regelungen hergestellt. Für einen besseren Einsatz Ihres neuen Geräts 
empfehlen wir Ihnen, dieses Benutzerhandbuch aufmerksam zu lesen und es für den späteren Gebrauch 
aufzubewahren.

Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
Warnung! Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Benutzer, die dieses Produkt benutzen, diese Bedienungsanleitung lesen 
und befolgen. Die Nichtbefolgung der Sicherheitsinformationen vor Gebrauch und Installation kann zu ernsthaften 
oder tödlichen Verletzungen und/oder Sachschaden führen.

• Dieses Produkt eignet sich nur für die Nutzung mit USB- und steckerbetriebenen Geräten. Die Nutzung dieses  
 Produktes mit anderen elektronischen Geräten kann zu ernsthaften oder tödlichen Verletzungen und/oder  
 Sachschäden führen.
• Um einen möglichen Sachschaden zu vermeiden, trennen Sie das Produkt von der Stromversorgung, wenn es  
 nicht benutzt wird.
• Nehmen Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen oder Lüftungsklappen oder in direktem   
 Sonnenlicht in Betrieb. Das Produkt sollte bei Temperaturen zwischen 5 und 35 Grad Celsius benutzt werden.
• Halten Sie dieses Produkt trocken. Der direkte Kontakt des Produktes mit Feuchtigkeit kann zu Stromschlag,  
 ernsthaften oder tödlichen Verletzungen und/oder Sachschaden führen.
• Von Kindern fernhalten. Dies ist kein Spielzeug.
• Benutzen Sie dieses Gerät nur für seine Zweckbestimmung gemäß dieser Bedienungsanleitung.
• Trennen Sie dieses Gerät bei Gewitter von der Stromquelle.
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Technische Daten
• Batterietyp: Lithium-Ionen
• Stromleistung: 4.400 mAh
• Eingangsleistung: 5 V/1 A
• Ausgangsleistung: 5 V/1 A

• 4 LED-Ladeanzeigen (0-25, 25-50, 50-75, 75-100)
• Im Lieferumfang enthalten: 1 Micro-USB-Kabel, 25 cm zum  
 Aufladen der Powerbank
• Gewicht: 117 g
• Produktabmessungen: 22 (T) × 44 (B) × 96 (L) mm

Produktbeschreibung
Leistungsprüfung

Ladestand

Ausgangsbuchse Eingangsbuchse

LED-LEUCHTE
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• 4 LED-Ladeanzeigen (0-25, 25-50, 50-75, 75-100)
• Im Lieferumfang enthalten: 1 Micro-USB-Kabel, 25 cm zum  
 Aufladen der Powerbank
• Gewicht: 117 g
• Produktabmessungen: 22 (T) × 44 (B) × 96 (L) mm

Aufladen Ihrer Powerbank (Lademodus)
Sie sollten Ihre Powerbank über einen USB DC 5,0 V Adapter aufladen.

1.  Verbinden Sie den Micro-USB-Stecker des Kabels mit der Eingangsbuchse der Powerbank.
2.  Verbinden Sie den USB-Stecker des Kabels mit dem USB-Port des Wand-/Autoadapters.
3.  Wenn die Powerbank im Lademodus ist, blinkt ein blaues LED-Licht auf der LED-Betriebsanzeige.
4.  Die 4 LED-Anzeigen blinken nacheinander.
5.  Wenn alle 4 LEDs leuchten, ist der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen.

Anmerkung: Die Powerbank wechselt in den Lademodus mit geringem Strom, wenn ihre Kapazität 90 % erreicht. 
Aus diesem Grund blinkt die vierte LED-Anzeige länger.

Prüfen des Ladestands Ihrer Powerbank

Sie können den Ladestand Ihrer Powerbank abrufen, wenn Sie die Taste an ihrer Unterseite drücken. Wenn Sie die 
Taste drücken, leuchtet die blaue LED auf. Jede LED repräsentiert 25 % der gesamten Ladung; d. h., wenn drei 
blaue LEDs aufleuchten, liegt der Ladestand des Akkus noch ungefähr zwischen 50 % und 75 %.

DC 5,0 V USB-Ladegerät
AUSGANG DC 5,0 V/1 A

Micro-USB-Kabel
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LED-LAMPE
Um die LED-Lampe auf der Powerbank einzuschalten:
•  Halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste der Powerbank für zwei Sekunden gedrückt. Die LED-Lampe leuchtet auf. 
Um die LED-Lampe auf der Powerbank auszuschalten:
•  Drücken Sie erneut die Ein-/Aus-Taste der Powerbank. Die LED-Lampe schaltet sich nach zwei Sekunden aus.

Laden Ihres digitalen Gerätes mit der Powerbank
1.  Benutzen Sie das proprietäre USB-Ladekabel, das mit Ihrem digitalen Gerät geliefert wurde; d. h., 30-polig oder  
  das Lightning-USB-Kabel für Apple, Samsung 30-polig oder Micro-USB usw. ...
2.  Wenn Ihr Gerät mit dem Micro-USB-Anschluss kompatibel ist, können Sie auch das mitgelieferte Kabel benutzen.
3.  Verbinden Sie den USB-A-Stecker des Ladekabels mit dem USB-Ausgang der Powerbank.
4.  Verbinden Sie den entsprechenden Stecker mit Ihrem Gerät (am Ende Ihres Ladekabels).
5.  Der Ladevorgang beginnt automatisch.

Ladetipp:
Schalten Sie Ihr Gerät während des Ladevorgangs aus. Dies ist nicht obligatorisch, doch sorgt für eine bessere 
Effizienz beim „Auftanken“.
Die komplette Ladefähigkeit hängt von der Stromkapazität Ihres digitalen Gerätes ab.

Proprietäres USB-Verbindungskabel

AUSGANG: DC 5,0 V      1 A
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Wartung
Bewahren Sie die volle Leistungsfähigkeit Ihrer Powerbank, indem Sie die nachfolgenden Schritte befolgen:

•  Laden Sie Ihre Powerbank auf, wenn bei der Kapazitätsprüfung nur noch eine LED aufleuchtet.
• Laden Sie Ihre Powerbank nur alle drei Monate auf, wenn sie nicht gebraucht wird.
• Bewahren Sie die Powerbank fern von jeglicher Feuchtigkeit und von korrosivem Material auf.
• Waschen Sie die Powerbank niemals mit Chemikalien, Seifen oder Reinigungsmitteln.

„Apple“ ist ein Warenzeichen von Apple Inc., eingetragen in den Vereinigten Staaten und in anderen Ländern.
„Samsung“ ist ein Warenzeichen von SAMSUNG in den Vereinigten Staaten oder anderen Ländern.
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Hardware-Komponenten werden regelmäßig aktualisiert. Daher können einige der Anleitungen, technischen Daten 
und Bilder in diesem Dokument sich leicht von Ihrer speziellen Situation unterscheiden. Alle Punkte, die in dieser 
Anleitung aufgeführt werden, dienen nur der Erläuterung und sind eventuell nicht auf eine bestimmte Situation 
anwendbar. Es können keine Rechtsansprüche oder Berechtigungen aus den Beschreibungen in dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung geltend gemacht werden. 

Deshalb mahnen wir Sie, den korrekten Schritten zur Entsorgung des Produktes, seiner Verpackungsmaterialien und, 
falls zutreffend, seines Zubehörs und seiner Batterien zu folgen. Das hilft, natürliche Ressourcen zu bewahren, und stellt 
sicher, dass die Materialien so recycelt werden, dass Gesundheit und Umwelt geschützt werden.
Sie müssen den Gesetzen und Regelungen zur Entsorgung folgen. Elektrische Abfallprodukte und Batterien müssen am 
Ende ihrer Produktlebensdauer getrennt vom Hausmüll entsorgt werden.
Wenden Sie an das Geschäft, bei dem Sie das Produkt erworben haben, oder an die örtlichen Behörden, um sich über 
Entsorgung und Recycling zu informieren.
Batterien müssen bei lhrem örtlichen Recyclingpunkt entsorgt werden.
Sehen Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung nach, wie Sie die Batterien zur Entsorgung finden und entfernen können.
Wir entschuldigen uns für alle Unannehmlichkeiten, die aus geringfügigen Widersprüchen in der Bedienungsanleitung 
entstehen.
Diese können als Folge von Produktverbesserung und -entwicklung auftreten.

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS

Entsorgung

Das Symbol bedeutet, dass dieses Gerät die europäischen Richtlinien für Sicherheit und 
elektrische Interferenzen erfüllt.24
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CONDICIONES DE LA GARANTÍA

Estas son las condiciones de la garantía:
1.  La garantía de este producto se extiende por un periodo de 2 años desde la fecha de compra.
 En caso de reclamación de la garantía, deberá presentarse una prueba de compra o factura a modo  de  
 justificante de la fecha de compra.
2.  Durante el periodo de garantía, cualquier defecto oculto quedará cubierto automáticamente por la garantía sin  
 cargo alguno.
3.  La garantía no cubre lo siguiente:
 A: Daños causados por una utilización inapropiada debido, por ejemplo, a la falta de seguimiento de las  
  instrucciones.
 B: Daños causados debido a modificaciones o reparaciones por parte del comprador o por personas no  
  autorizadas.
 C: Piezas sujetas a un desgaste normal, tales como las pilas.

4. No asumimos ninguna responsabilidad por daños resultantes causados directa o indirectamente por el  
 dispositivo, incluso cuando los daños causados al dispositivo estén cubiertos por la garantía.

Nunca abra o repare el dispositivo por su cuenta. No utilice este dispositivo en lugares con altos niveles de 
humedad. Limpie el dispositivo utilizando únicamente un paño seco.

Este producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales y disposiciones pertinentes de las directivas de la Unión 
Europea. La declaración de conformidad (DoC) está disponible bajo petición enviando una solicitud a la dirección 
proporcionada al final del manual de instrucciones.

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN

Die folgenden Garantiebedingungen gelten:

1.  Dieses Produkt ist mit einer Garantie von 2 Jahren ab Kaufdatum versehen.
 Im Falle einer Geltendmachung des Garantieanspruchs muss das Kaufdatum durch Vorlegen eines Kaufbelegs  
 oder der Rechnung nachgewiesen werden.
2. Während der Garantiefrist sind jegliche verborgene Defekte automatisch von dieser Garantie kostenlos  
 abgedeckt.
3.  Folgende Punkte sind nicht von der Garantie abgedeckt:
 A: alle Schäden durch unsachgemäße Benutzung, zum Beispiel die Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung.
 B: alle Schäden durch Wartungsarbeiten oder Reparaturen, die von dem Käufer oder nicht autorisierten Dritten  
  durchgeführt wurden.
 C: alle Teile, die normalem Verschleiß unterliegen, wie zum Beispiel Batterien.
4. Wir übernehmen keine Haftung für Folgeschäden, die direkt oder indirekt durch das Gerät verursacht wurden,  
 auch wenn der verursachte Schaden am Gerät von der Garantie abgedeckt wird.

Öffnen oder reparieren Sie das Gerät niemals selbst. Benutzen Sie dieses Gerät nicht in einer feuchten Umgebung. 
Reinigen Sie das Gerät mit einem trockenen Tuch.

Dieses Produkt entspricht den wesentlichen Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Verfügungen der geltenden 
EU-Richtlinien. Die Konformitätserklärung (DoC) ist auf Anfrage erhältlich. Schicken Sie eine Anfrage an die 
Adresse, die am Ende der Bedienungsanleitung aufgeführt wird.
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Gracias por haber elegido la calidad NEOXEO. Este producto ha sido diseñado por nuestro equipo de profesionales 
cumpliendo con las normativas europeas. Para hacer un mejor uso de su nuevo dispositivo, se recomienda leer 
detenidamente este manual de usuario y conservarlo para futuras consultas.

Medidas de seguridad:
¡Advertencia! Asegúrese de que todos los usuarios hagan uso de este producto lean y sigan el manual de 
instrucciones. Si no se leen y siguen las medidas de seguridad antes de su uso e instalación, se pueden producir 
lesiones graves o fatales y/o daños a la propiedad.

• Este producto está diseñado para utilizarse solamente con dispositivos con USB o con un tipo de conector  
 compatible. El uso de este producto con otros dispositivos electrónicos puede causar lesiones graves o fatales  
 y/o daños a la propiedad.
• A fin de evitar daños potenciales a la propiedad, desconecte la entrada de corriente de este producto cuando no  
 se está utilizando.
• No utilice este producto cerca de una fuente de calor o conducto de calefacción, ni lo deje expuesto a la luz  
 directa del sol. El adaptador debe utilizarse a temperaturas entre 5 y 35 °C.
• Mantenga este producto seco. El contacto directo del producto con la humedad puede provocar descargas  
 eléctricas y causar lesiones graves o fatales y/o daños a la propiedad.
• Mantenga fuera del alcance de los niños; esto no es un juguete.
• Utilice esta unidad solamente para el propósito para el cual ha sido diseñada y siguiendo el manual de   
 instrucciones.
• Desenchufe esta unidad durante una tormenta eléctrica.

Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
Warnung! Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Benutzer, die dieses Produkt benutzen, diese Bedienungsanleitung lesen 
und befolgen. Die Nichtbefolgung der Sicherheitsinformationen vor Gebrauch und Installation kann zu ernsthaften 
oder tödlichen Verletzungen und/oder Sachschaden führen.

• Dieses Produkt eignet sich nur für die Nutzung mit USB- und steckerbetriebenen Geräten. Die Nutzung dieses  
 Produktes mit anderen elektronischen Geräten kann zu ernsthaften oder tödlichen Verletzungen und/oder  
 Sachschäden führen.
• Um einen möglichen Sachschaden zu vermeiden, trennen Sie das Produkt von der Stromversorgung, wenn es  
 nicht benutzt wird.
• Nehmen Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen oder Lüftungsklappen oder in direktem   
 Sonnenlicht in Betrieb. Das Produkt sollte bei Temperaturen zwischen 5 und 35 Grad Celsius benutzt werden.
• Halten Sie dieses Produkt trocken. Der direkte Kontakt des Produktes mit Feuchtigkeit kann zu Stromschlag,  
 ernsthaften oder tödlichen Verletzungen und/oder Sachschaden führen.
• Von Kindern fernhalten. Dies ist kein Spielzeug.
• Benutzen Sie dieses Gerät nur für seine Zweckbestimmung gemäß dieser Bedienungsanleitung.
• Trennen Sie dieses Gerät bei Gewitter von der Stromquelle.
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Especificaciones técnicas
• Tipo de batería: Ion de litio
• Capacidad de carga: 4400mAh
• Entrada de corriente: 5V/1A
• Salida de corriente: 5V/1A

• Indicador de carga con 4 LED ( 0-25 ; 25-50 ; 50-75 ; 75-100 )
• Incluye: 1 cable micro-USB de 25 cm para recargar el cargador portátil
• Peso: 117g
• Dimensiones del producto: 22 (An) × 44 (L) × 96 (Al) mm

Descripción visual del producto
Verificador de carga

Nivel de carga

Botón de selección del 
nivel de potencia térmica

Potencia de entrada:

Linterna LED
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Recarga de su cargador portátil (modo Recarga)
Utilice el adaptador DC 5.0V para recargar su cargador portátil a través de una conexión USB.

1. Inserte el conector micro-USB del cable a la entrada de corriente del cargador portátil.
2.  Inserte el conector USB del cable al puerto USB del adaptador de toma de corriente/toma de mechero del  
  vehículo.
3.  Mientras el cargador portátil está en el modo de recarga, una luz LED azul parpadeará en el indicador LED de  
  nivel de carga.
4.  Los 4 indicadores LED parpadearán uno tras otro.
5.  El proceso de recarga finalizará cuando las 4 luces LED se iluminen sin parpadear.

Observación: El cargador portátil cambiará al modo de recarga de baja tensión cuando su capacidad alcance el 
90%, por lo que la cuarto luz LED parpadeará durante más tiempo.

Comprobación del nivel de carga de su cargador portátil

Para obtener el nivel de carga de su cargador portátil, pulse el botón situado en la parte inferior. Cuando pulse el 
botón, la luz LED azul se iluminará. Cada luz LED representa un 25% de la capacidad total (p.ej. Si se iluminan 3 
luces LED azules significa que la batería aún tiene entre un 50% y un 75% de su capacidad).

Cargador USB DC 5,0V
SALIDA DC 5,0V/1A

Cable micro-USB
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Linterna LED
Cómo encender la linterna LED situada en la parte superior del cargador portátil:
•   Pulse el botón de encendido del cargador portátil durante 2 segundos para iluminar la linterna LED. 
Cómo apagar la linterna LED situada en la parte superior del cargador portátil:
•  Pulse de nuevo el botón de encendido durante 2 segundos para apagar la linterna LED.

Recarga de su dispositivo digital con su cargador portátil.
1. Utilice el cable de recarga USB que se incluye con su dispositivo digital (p.ej. Cable de 30 pines o Lightning para  
  dispositivos Apple, micro-USB o de 30 pines para dispositivos Samsung, etc.).
2.  Si su dispositivo es compatible con un conector micro-USB, también puede utilizar el cable suministrado si así lo  
  prefiere.
3.  Inserte el conector USB-A del cable de recarga al puerto de salida USB del cargador portátil.
4.  Inserte el conector pertinente a su dispositivo (al otro extremo del cable de recarga).
5.  La recarga comenzará automáticamente.

Consejo de recarga:
Apagar su dispositivo durante la recarga, aunque no es obligatorio, proporcionará una recarga más eficiente.
La capacidad para cargar su dispositivo dependerá de la capacidad de su batería.

Cable de conexión USB patentado

SALIDA: DC 5,0V      1A
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Mantenimiento
Siga los pasos siguientes para utilizar el cargador portátil siempre a su máximo potencial:

•   Recargue su cargador portátil cuando al realizar la verificación de nivel de carga solo le quede una luz LED azul.
• Recargue su cargador portátil una vez cada tres meses cuando no se esté utilizando.
• Mantenga el cargador portátil resguardado de los entornos húmedos y de los materiales corrosivos.
• Nunca lave el cargador portátil con sustancias químicas, jabones o detergentes.

“Apple” es una marca comercial de Apple Inc., registrada en los EE.UU. y otros países.
“Samsung” es una marca comercial de SAMSUNG registrada en los EE.UU. y otros países.
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Los componentes de esta unidad son actualizados periódicamente. Por lo tanto, algunas de las instrucciones, 
especificaciones e ilustraciones incluidas en este manual podrán diferir ligeramente de las del producto específico 
adquirido. Todos los elementos ilustrados en este manual se proporcionan únicamente a modo de referencia y 
podrán no ser idénticos a los del producto adquirido. Las descripciones efectuadas en este manual no le confieren 
derechos legales ni de ningún otro tipo. 

Combo tal le instamos a seguir el procedimiento correcto para la disposición del producto, materiales de embalaje 
y, de aplicarse, accesorios y pilas. Esto ayudará a conservar los recursos naturales y asegurarse de que los 
materiales son reciclados de una manera que protege la salud y el medioambiente.
Deberá seguir las leyes y regulaciones sobre la disposición. Los productos eléctricos y pilas deberán desecharse 
separadamente de los residuos domésticos cuando estos alcanzan el final de su vida activa.
Contacte al comercio donde adquirió el producto y a su autoridad local para conocer más sobre disposición y 
reciclaje.
Las pilas deberán ser desechadas en su centro local de recolección para reciclaje. Consulte las instrucciones de 
funcionamiento para ver como extraer las pilas para su disposición.
Pedimos disculpas por cualquier inconveniencia causada por las menores inconsistencias en las instrucciones de 
funcionamiento, que pueden ocurrir como resultado de la mejora y desarrollo del producto.

EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD

Disposición

Este símbolo indica que el aparato cumple los requisitos establecidos por las directivas europeas 
en materia de seguridad e interferencias eléctricas.32
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GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN

Dit zijn de garantievoorwaarden:
1.  Dit product komt met een verlengde garantie van 2 jaar vanaf de datum van aankoop.
 In geval van een garantievordering dient de datum van aankoop te worden bewezen via het voorleggen van het  
 betaalbewijs of de factuur.
2. Alle verborgen defecten vallen tijdens de garantieperiode automatisch onder de garantie.
3. Het volgende valt niet onder de garantie:
 A: schade veroorzaakt door verkeerd gebruik, bijvoorbeeld, door het niet naleven van de gebruiksinstructies.
 B: schade veroorzaakt door het aanpassen of repareren van het product door de koper of een niet bevoegde  
     derde.
 C: onderdelen die aan normale slijtage onderhevig zijn, zoals batterijen.
4. We zijn niet aansprakelijk voor gevolgschade die direct of indirect door het apparaat werd veroorzaakt, zelfs  
 wanneer de schade die door het apparaat werd veroorzaakt onder de garantie valt.

Open of repareer het apparaat nooit zelf. Gebruik dit apparaat niet in een vochtige omgeving. Maak het apparaat 
schoon met een droge doek.

Dit artikel is in overeenstemming met de essentiële vereisten en andere relevante bepalingen van de geldende 
EU-richtlijnen. De conformiteitsverklaring (DoC) is op aanvraag verkrijgbaar door een verzoek te sturen naar het 
adres die aan het einde van deze gebruiksaanwijzing is vermeld.
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Bedankt dat u voor de NEOXEO kwaliteit hebt gekozen. Dit product werd ontwikkeld door ons technisch team volgens 
de toepasselijke Europese voorschriften. We bevelen u voor een beter gebruik van uw nieuw apparaat aan dat u deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing grondig leest en bewaart.

Veiligheidsmaatregelen:
Waarschuwing! Zorg dat alle gebruikers die dit product zullen gebruiken deze gebruiksaanwijzing lezen en volgen. 
Het niet lezen en volgen van de veiligheidsinfornatie alvorens het apparaat te installeren en te gebruiken kan leiden 
tot ernstig letsel of de dood en/of schade aan eigendommen.

• Dit product is alleen geschikt voor gebruik met USB-compatibele en stekkertype-compatibele apparatuur. Het  
 gebruik van dit product met andere elektronische apparatuur kan leiden tot ernstig letsel of de dood en / of  
 schade aan eigendommen.
• Om mogelijke schade aan eigendommen te voorkomen, ontkoppel het ingangsvermogen naar dit product 
 wanneer niet gebruik.
• Gebruik dit product niet in de nabijheid van een warmtebron, kachel of in direct zonlicht. Gebruik de adapter bij  
 een temperatuur tussen 5 en 35 graden Celsius.
• Houd dit product droog. Direct contact van dit product met vocht kan elektrische schokken veroorzaken, wat kan  
 leiden tot ernstig letsel of de dood en/of schade aan eigendommen.
• Houd kinderen uit de buurt, dit is geen speelgoed!
• Gebruik dit apparaat alleen voor gebruik zoals beschreven in deze gebruiksaanwijzing.
• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens bliksem.
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Technische specificaties
• Accutype: Lithium-ion
• Vermogencapaciteit: 4400mAh
• Invoer: 5V/1A
• Uitgang: 5V/1A

• 4 LED-oplaadcontrolelampjes ( 0-25 ; 25-50 ; 50-75 ; 75-100 )
• Meegeleverd: 1 micro USB-kabel 25cm voor opladen van Powerbank
• Gewicht: 117g
• Afmetingen product: 22 (D) × 44 (B) × 96 (L) mm

Productomschrijving

Voedingscontrole

Laadniveau

Voedingsuitgang Voedingsingang

LED-zaklamp
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Uw Powerbank opladen (Laadmodus)
Laad uw Powerbank via de USB 5,0V adapter op.

1. Verbind de micro USB-stekker van de kabel met de voedingsingang van de Powerbank.
2.  Verbind de USB-stekker van de kabel met de USB-poort van de muur/auto-adapter.
3.  Als de Powerbank zich in de laadmodus bevindt, knippert er een blauw LED-lampje op de   
  LED-vermogenscapaciteitsindicator.
4.  De 4 LED-lampjes branden achtereenvolgend.
5.  Het laadproces is voltooid eenmaal alle 4 de LED's branden.

Opmerking: De Powerbank schakelt naar de lage laadstroommodus zodra de Powerbank 90% is geladen, het 4e 
LED-lampje zal dus langer knipperen.

Het laadniveau van uw Powerbank controleren

U kunt het laadniveau van uw Powerbank controleren door op de knop onderaan te drukken. De blauwe LED brandt 
wanneer u op de knop drukt. Elke LED stelt 25% van het totale laadvermogen voor, d.w.z. als er 3 blauwe LED’s 
branden, betekent dit dat de accu nog tussen 50 en 75% is opgeladen..

DC 5,0V USB-lader
OUT DC 5,0v/1A

Micro USB-kabel
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LED-zaklamp
Om de LED-zaklamp bovenaan de Powerbank in te schakelen:
•  Druk gedurende 2 seconden op de aan/uit-knop van de Powerbank om de LED-zaklamp in te schakelen. 
Om de LED-zaklamp bovenaan de Powerbank uit te schakelen:
• Druk nogmaals op de aan/uit-knop van de Powerbank en de LED-zaklamp wordt na 2 seconden uitgeschakeld.

Uw digitaal apparaat met uw Powerbank opladen
1.  Gebruik de gepatenteerde USB-laadkabel die met uw digitaal apparaat is meegeleverd, d.w.z. 30 pins of lightning  
  USB-kabel voor Apple, Samsung 30 pins of micro USB, enz.
2.  Als uw apparaat met een micro USB-stekker compatibel is, kunt u tevens de meegeleverde kabel gebruiken.
3.  Verbind de USB-A-stekker van de laadkabel met de USB-uitgang van de Powerbank.
4.  Verbind de juiste stekker met uw apparaat. (aan het andere uiteinde van uw laadkabel)
5.  Het laadproces start automatisch.

Laadtip:
Het uitschakelen van uw apparaat tijdens het opladen zorgt voor een betere oplaadefficiëntie, dit is echter niet 
verplicht.
Het volledig laadvermogen is afhankelijk van de voedingscapaciteit van uw digitaal apparaat.

Gepatenteerde USB-aansluitkabel

UITGANG: DC 5,0V      1A
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Onderhoud
Handhaaf de beste prestaties voor uw Powerbank door onderstaande stappen te volgen:

•  Laad uw Powerbank alleen op als er tijdens de controle nog maar één LED brandt.  
• Laad uw Powerbank elke drie maanden op wanneer niet in gebruik.
• Houd de Powerbank uit de buurt van vocht en corrossief materiaal
• Reinig de Powerbank nooit met chemicaliën, zeep of detergenten.

“Apple” is een handelsmerk van Apple Inc., geregistreerd in de V.S. en overige landen.
“Samsung” is een handelsmerk van SAMSUNG in de V.S. en overige landen.
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Er worden regelmatig updates van de hardwarecomponenten gemaakt. Vandaar dat een deel van de instructies, 
specificaties en foto’s in deze documentatie lichtjes kunnen verschillen van uw specifieke situatie. Vandaar dat een 
deel van de instructies, specificaties en foto’s in deze documentatie lichtjes kunnen verschillen van uw specifieke 
situatie. Er kan geen wettelijk recht of vergoeding verkregen worden uit de beschrijving van deze handleiding.

Daarom raden wij U aan om de correcte verwijderingprocedure te volgen voor uw product, verpakkingsmaterialen, 
en indien van toepassing, accessoires en batterjen. Dit draagt bij tot de instandhouding van natuurlijke bronnen en 
zorgt ervoor dat de materialen gerecycleerd worden op een manier die de gezondheid en het milieu beschermt.
U moet de wetten en regels volgens voor verwijdering. Elektrische afvalproducten en batterijen moeten afzonderlijk 
van het huishoudelijk afval verwijderd worden wanneer het toestel het einde van de levensduur bereikt.
Neem contact op met de winkel waar U het product heeft gekocht en met het plaatselijke bestuur om meer te 
weten over het verwijderen van afval en recyclage.
De batterijen moeten verwijderd worden bij uw plaatselijk recyclagepunt. Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing om te 
weten hoe U de batterijen moet verwijderen voor afval.
We bieden onze excuses aan elk ongemak dat veroorzaakt wordt door kleine onregelmatigheden in deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing die zich kunnen voordoen als het gevolg van productverbetering –en ontwikkeling.

AFWIJZING VAN VERANTWOORDELIJKHEID

Verwijdering

Dit symbool geeft aan dat het apparaat voldoet aan de Europese richtlijnen inzake veiligheid en 
elektrische storing40
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Power Bank 4400WT
Batterie Externe Universelle 4400 mAh
• Universal portable power bank 4400mAh for iPhone /
  iPod / Samsung Galaxy S / other Smartphones*
• Light and trendy design for travel
• Mirco LED Torch
• Battery level 4 LED indicator 
* Compatible with most Smartphones, chargeable by USB cable.  
Use of your device proprietary cable recommended

• Batterie universelle externe portable 4400 mAh pour 
  iPhone / iPod / Samsung Galaxy S / autres Smartphones*
• Design , légéreté et performances   
• Micro torche LED
• Indicateur de charge batterie 4 LED
* Compatible avec la plupart des Smartphones rechargeables par cable USB.  

Utilisation du cable de charge d'origine recommandée.


